# STONEWALL ACRES SITE-OWNERS ASSOCIATION INC.

## WELCOME PACKAGE

WELCOME COMMITTEE 2019

#### **CONTENTS**

WELCOME LETTER

LIST OF EXECUTIVE MEMBERS & CONTACT INFO (To be updated)

IMPORTANT INFORMATION such as...

STONEWALL WEBSITE ADDRESS and EMAIL

**CLUBHOUSE CODE & KEY to POOL** 

SPEED LIMIT for ALL VEHICLES

**GARBAGE DUMPSTER & BURN PILE** 

NOTE: The following are available in separate pdf files located on the PARK BUSINESS page along with this Welcome Package

RULES and REGULATIONS (Revised Original 03/20/2005)

**DECLARATION of RESTRICTIVE CONVANENTS** 

Welcome to Stonewall Acres Campground!

The Welcoming Committee has assembled a Welcome Package with helpful information about our Park. Included in your welcome package are the Rules and Regulations, the Restrictive Convanents of the Stonewall Acres Site-Owners Association. Please take time to read them and keep them handy as a reference guide to the general operations of our Park. Please do not hesitate to approach any of the Executive members if you should have any questions. These two important references are available on the Stonewall Acres website as well.

The common areas such as the clubhouse, the playground, ballfield and pool are reserved for the residents of Stonewall and their guests. We expect everyone to respect our property and the pool regulations required by the State of New York. These areas are available for site-owners to use at any time with the exception of events held by the Entertainment committee or the Executive for Park Business. Notice of these events are posted on the board on the Mailbox Shelter and the Bulletin Board as you enter on Stonewall Drive. We hope you join us at the gatherings that take place throughout the camping season. We look forward to meeting you.

Another source of information is the Stonewall Acres website at <a href="www.stonewall.site">www.stonewall.site</a>. As a means of maintaining privacy for our community, site-owners and their families are required to complete a sign-up request in order to login. Once a member you will have access to The PARK BUSINESS, COMMUNITY NEWS, the FEATURE STORY, the MEMORY LANE photo gallery and the FORUM, an interactive message board reserved for members. The HOME page is available to the public and includes an overview photo gallery of the Park along with the LASTEST NEWS banner for quick updates. The CONTACT US form at the bottom of the home page will send an email in which your message is forwarded to someone that can help you with any concerns you might have.

Stonewall is a collaboration of site-owners and its operations are managed by the Executive Committee that is elected to their positions by you at the General Fall meeting. The changes and growth of Stonewall are discussed and voted upon at the Spring and Fall meetings that take place at the Clubhouse. Your participation in these meetings is key to the success of our community. Please attend.

Please note the speed limit is 10 miles per hour. This applies to all vehicles including golf carts. The garbage container for waste accumulated while at Stonewall is now located beside well #1. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

For more information, please contact us in an email to <a href="mailto:stonewalacres@gmail.com">stonewalacres@gmail.com</a>. Wishing you an enjoyable camping experience at Stonewall Acres.

The Stonewall Acres Welcoming Committee Linda Gwynne and Deb Young

### **EXECUTIVE (2019)**

PRESIDENT	DARRELL COATES	(518) 236-4185	
	Email: coatesdw@c	Email: coatesdw@outlook.com	
VICE PRESIDENT	MARK LAMBERTON		
	Email:		
SECRETARY	SUE MORROW	(450) 672-0941	
	Email: N/A		
TREASURER	PETE HAAK	(450) 572-0242	
	Email:		
MAINTENANCE	PAUL HART		
	Email:		
ENVIRONMENT	BRIAN SMITH		
	Email:		
ENTERTAINMENT	WENDY GILL		
	Email:		

NOTEL: Please see the current list of the Executive Committee on the updated contact information.

#### **IMPORTANT INFORMATION**

ALTONA FIRE DEPARTMENT

(518)-236-7223

480 Devils Den Rd, Altona, NY 12910, USA

NY STATE POLICE DEPARTMENT

(518)563-3761

9 Dunning Way, Plattsburgh, NY 12901, USA

STATE POLICE DEPARTMENT

9774 U.S. 9, Chazy, NY 12921, USA (518) 846-7700

SPEED LIMIT (ALL VEHICLES) 10 MPH

WEBSITE www.stonewall.site

EMAIL stonewalacres@gmail.com

CODE TO CLUB HOUSE 2012

KEY TO POOL LOCATION On hook inside cupboard

to left of door on poolside

LAUNDRY ROOM UNLOCKED in season

GARBAGE DUMPSTER WELL #1 (New location TBA)

GARBAGE BURN PILE BALL FIELD-leaves/branches

SHEDS- cardboard

METAL, ETC. PILE FRONT ENTRANCE -Access

Saturday noon to 2:00 p.m.

STONEWALL ORIGINAL RULES & REGULATIONS (REVISED 03/20/2005) is (This file is available on a separate pdf file on the )

DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT (This file is available on a separate pdf.)